
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

 

LOK  SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1569 

   ANSWERED ON 20/09/2020  

 

IMPLEMENTATION OF DDU-GKY 

 

1569. SHRI DHAIRYASHEEL SAMBHAJIRAO MANE: 

DR. SUJAY RADHAKRISHNA VIKHE PATIL: 

SHRI UNMESH BHAIYYASAHEB PATIL: 

DR.SHRIKANT EKNATH SHINDE: 

SHRI HEMANT SRIRAM PATIL: 

 

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  whether the Deen Dayal Upadhyaya GrameenKaushalya Yojana (DDU-GKY) is a youth 

employment yojana being implemented by the Government; 

(b)  if so, the details thereof; 

(c)  the number of centres operating under the said yojana in Maharashtra, district-wise; 

(d)  the details of institutions/ organizations which are running these centres; and 

(e)  the quantum of funds allocated to them during the last three years and the current year? 

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT  

(SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR) 
 

(a) & (b)  Ministry of Rural Development is implementing Deen Dayal Upadhyaya Grameen 

KaushalyaYojana (DDU-GKY), a placement linked skill development program for rural poor 

youth under National Rural Livelihoods Mission (NRLM) since September, 2014. Rural Youth 

in the age group of 15-35 Years are covered under this scheme. There is a mandatory coverage of 

socially disadvantaged groups, i.e for SC/ST-50%, Minorities- 15%, and Women 33%) under 

DDU-GKY. 

          DDU-GKY follows a 3-tier implementation architecture in PPP mode, with the National 

Unit responsible for policy, funding of central share and technical support, State Rural 

Livelihood Missions (SRLMs)/ State Skills Missions responsible for funding of state share, 

implementation and monitoring controls, and Project Implementing Agencies (PIAs), mostly 

private training partners, responsible for mobilization, training and placements. 

Under DDU-GKY two special programs are being implemented: 

i. ROSHNI program is being implemented for 27 left wing extremist affected areas of 9 

States with mandatory residential course with 40% coverage to women candidates  

ii. Himayat- All youth of the UT of Jammu & Kashmir are covered under this scheme. 

  



DDU-GKY follows a funding pattern of 60:40 between Centre and State generally. 

Funding pattern in case 8 North Eastern States, Uttarakhand and Himachal Pradesh is 90:10 

between Centre and State. All UTs and also Himayat, which is being implemented in UT of 

J&K, receives 100% funding from Centre.   

DDU-GKY is working with 736 PIAs having 1602 Projects with 1738 Training center 

across the country. Under DDU-GKY, a total of 10.51 lakh candidates have been trained and 

6.65 Lakh candidates have been placed so far. Year-wise break-up of the same is given below:- 

Year 
Total no. of candidates 

trained under DDU-GKY 

Total no. of candidates placed 

under DDU-GKY 

2014-15 43,038 21,446 

2015-16 2,36,471 1,09,512 

2016-17 1,62,586 1,47,883 

2017-18 1,31,527 75,787 

2018-19 2,41,080 1,38,248 

2019-20  2,37,213 1,49,463 

2020-21(Till 31st 

August 2020) 

No training happened due to 

lock down.TrainingCentres are 

closed. 

22,897 

Total 10,51,915 6,65,236 

  

(c) & (d)  84 Training centres were operating under the said yojana in Maharashtra in the Month 

of March 2020. The trainings are suspended from 25 March 2020 due to imposition of Lock 

down and expected to commence operations post 21 September 2020. District-wise details are 

given as Annexure 1. 

(e)  71 Project Implementation Agencies (PIAs) are operating 76 Projects in the State of 

Maharashtra. These 71 PIAs and 76 projects have been allocated Rs. 80.80 Cr during last 3 

years. In the Current Year (FY 2020-21) no funds have been released to these organisations. The 

details of institutions/ organizations which are running these centres and the quantum of funds 

allocated to them during the last three years is given as Annexure 2. 
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 Annexure 1 



ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO 1569 FOR 

REPLY IN LOK SABHA ON 20.09.2020   

District         PIA Name 

No. of 

Training 

Centres 

1. Akola 4 

1. Kampa Bhai Vocational Training Institute Limited 

2. Nagra Motels Private Limited 

3. Rooman Technologies Pvt Ltd 

4. Sri Angalamman Trust 

2. Amravati 4 

1. Focus Edu Care Pvt Ltd 

2. Shiv Pratisthan - 2 Training Centres 

3. SRK People Consultants I Pvt Ltd 

3. Aurangabad 9 

1. CIPET 

2. DGN Skills And Management Private Limited 

3. Indo German Tool Room 

4. Kapston Facilities Management Limited 

5. ManavVikasEvamSewaSansthan 

6. Param Skills Training India Pvt Ltd 

7. Quess Corp Ltd- 2 Training Centres 

8. Walsons Services Private Limited 

4. Beed 1 

1. Gandhi Charitable Trust 

5. Gondia 1 

1. Rajdeep Projects Force Private Limited 

6. Hingoli 1 

1. Aastha Education And Welfare Society 

7. Jalgaon 3 

1. Global Education Limited 

2. Power To Empower Skills Private Limited 

3. Quess Corp Ltd 

8. Jalna 1 

1. Foundation of Modern Studies and Social Welfare 

 

 



9. Kolhapur 3 

1. ManavVikasEvamSewaSansthan 

2. Orion Security Solutions Pvt Ltd 

3. Teamlease Services Ltd 

10. Mumbai 1 

1. IDEMI 

11. Nagpur 22 

1. Access Edutech Pvt Ltd 

2. Accuster Technologies Pvt Ltd 

3. Amulett Educational Services Pvt Ltd 

4. Ayes Infotech Private Limited 

5. Basix Academy For Building Lifelong Employability Limited 

6. CAP WDI Pvt Ltd 

7. Dhatri Foundation- 2 Training Centres 

8. Global Education Limited 

9. Indian Institute Of Youth Welfare 

10. Inductus Consultants Private Limited 

11. MehmudaShikshan&MahilaGraminVikasBahuuddeshiyaSanstha 

12. Million Minds Management Services Limited 

13. Orion Educational Society 

14. Parksons Dyestuff Industries Pvt Ltd 

15. Punjab SevaSamitee 

16. Quess Corp Ltd- 2 Training Centres 

17. Shri Siddihivinayak Education Society 

18. Skills Root Edu Tech Consulting India Pvt Ltd 

19. VidarbhaBahuuddeshiyaShikshanSanstha- 2 Training Centres 

12. Nanded 2 

1. BVS Foundation 

2. Pace It And Educational Institutions Society 

13. Nandurbar 1 

1. NMS Enterprises Ltd. 

14. Nashik 12 

1. Amiga Informatics Private Limited 

2. Anand Books International P Limited 

3. Focus Edu Care Pvt Ltd 

4. Ica Edu Skills Private Limited 

5. Karda Constructions Limited 

6. NayaksTutotrials Pvt Ltd 

7. Nisa Industrial Services Pvt Ltd 



8. Sandip Foundation 

9. Shri Siddihivinayak Education Society 

10. Swami AmbrishChetanyaSewaSamiti 

11. Tata Community Initiatives Trust 

12. Wagons Learning Private Limited 

15. Palghar 1 

1. Katyayan Security Services Private Limited 

16. Pune 9 

1. Dwaith Infotech Private Limited 

2. Empower Pragati Vocational And Staffing Pvt Ltd 

3. Lamika Educational And Charitable Trust 

4. Maharashtra Academy Of Engineering And Educational Research 

5. Safeducate Learning Private Limited 

6. Sankalp Education Society 

7. Shri Technologies 

8. Smartbrains Engineers And Technologist Pvt Ltd 

9. Wazir Advisors Private Limited 

17. Satara 1 

1. YashodaShikshanPrasarak Mandal Satara 

18. Solapur 2 

1. GS Techno Innovations Private Limited 

2. Shri Siddihivinayak Education Society 

19. Thane 3 

1. Nobal Organization Of Zest Yielding Nozy Society 

2. Searchlight HR Services Pvt Ltd 

3. Tata Community Initiatives Trust 

20. Wardha 2 

1. Colossal Skills Pvt Ltd 

2. Gimatex Industries Pvt Ltd 

21. Yavatmal 1 

1. National Federation Of Farmers Procurement Processing And 

Retailing Cooperatives Of India Limited 

  

  

 

  



 Annexure 2 

  

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO 1569 FOR 

REPLY IN LOK SABHA ON 20.09.2020   

Sl.No PIA Name 

Total Fund 

Released 

during last 

three years 

1 CAP WDI Pvt Ltd       3,29,12,889 

2 Kapston Facilities Management Limited          76,64,426 

3 ManavVikasEvamSewaSansthan          78,91,344 

4 NayaksTutotrialsPvt Ltd 0 

5 CIPET       2,28,26,108 

6 IDEMI       3,76,38,673 

7 Indo German Tool Room       3,74,84,301 

8 ManavVikasEvamSewaSansthan       1,91,12,346 

9 Nisa Industrial Services Pvt Ltd       1,26,79,320 

10 Orion Security Solutions Pvt Ltd       1,04,56,767 

11 Safeducate Learning Private Limited       6,06,85,179 

12 Shiv Pratisthan       6,03,63,552 

13 Teamlease Services Ltd       5,29,09,622 

14 Dwaith Infotech Private Limited          43,83,837 

15 Punjab SevaSamitee          70,04,775 

16 VidarbhaBahuuddeshiyaShikshanSanstha          66,67,867 

17 Accuster Technologies Pvt Ltd          93,88,790 

18 Maharashtra Academy Of Engineering And Educational Research          99,87,852 

19 Rooman Technologies Pvt Ltd          78,02,911 

20 Sandip Foundation          71,85,521 

21 Shri Technologies          68,18,400 

22 Smartbrains Engineers And Technologist Pvt Ltd          55,23,168 

23 YashodaShikshanPrasarak Mandal Satara          38,54,577 

24 Inductus Consultants Private Limited       1,65,83,592 

25 Quess Corp Ltd       2,18,45,424 

26 Skills Root Edu Tech Consulting India Pvt Ltd          56,17,352 

27 Colossal Skills Pvt Ltd          21,19,938 

28 Empower Pragati Vocational And Staffing Pvt Ltd          19,03,702 

29 Parksons Dyestuff Industries Pvt Ltd          48,86,261 

30 Shri Siddihivinayak Education Society          57,36,814 

31 Wazir Advisors Private Limited          46,21,165 

32 Aastha Education And Welfare Society          22,53,300 

33 Access EdutechPvt Ltd          53,10,747 

34 Amiga Informatics Private Limited       1,08,14,748 

35 Anand Books International P Limited       1,01,70,190 

36 Ayes Infotech Private Limited          52,58,600 

37 BVS Foundation          60,52,532 



38 Dhatri Foundation       1,16,52,774 

39 Focus Edu Care Pvt Ltd       1,24,46,559 

40 Gandhi Charitable Trust          16,31,072 

41 Gimatex Industries Pvt Ltd          84,56,612 

42 Global Education Limited          59,80,343 

43 GS Techno Innovations Private Limited          54,58,303 

44 Ica Edu Skills Private Limited          47,76,420 

45 Kampa Bhai Vocational Training Institute Limited          32,78,858 

46 Karda Constructions Limited       1,42,08,787 

47 Katyayan Security Services Private Limited          23,18,588 

48 MehmudaShikshan&MahilaGraminVikasBahuuddeshiyaSanstha       1,10,70,768 

49 Million Minds Management Services Limited          34,69,655 

50 Nagra Motels Private Limited          24,08,590 

51 
National Federation Of Farmers Procurement Processing And 

Retailing Cooperatives Of India Limited 
         42,26,267 

52 Nobal Organization Of Zest Yielding Nozy Society          38,50,696 

53 Orion Educational Society       1,86,50,860 

54 Pace It And Educational Institutions Society          56,34,035 

55 Power To Empower Skills Private Limited          41,95,115 

56 Quess Corp Ltd       1,90,80,559 

57 Rajdeep Projects Force Private Limited          30,30,629 

58 Sankalp Education Society          23,98,102 

59 Shiv Pratisthan       1,38,65,945 

60 Shri Siddihivinayak Education Society       1,08,92,429 

61 Sri Angalamman Trust          25,73,316 

62 SRK People Consultants I Pvt Ltd       1,13,12,191 

63 Swami AmbrishChetanyaSewaSamiti          34,43,277 

64 Tata Community Initiatives Trust       1,69,50,514 

65 VidarbhaBahuuddeshiyaShikshanSanstha       1,41,00,427 

66 Wagons Learning Private Limited          20,52,746 

67 Walsons Services Private Limited          41,32,450 

68 Basix Academy For Building Lifelong Employability Limited          57,27,100 

69 DGN Skills and Management Private Limited          54,86,381 

70 Amulett Educational Services Pvt Ltd          53,75,695 

71 Foundation of Modern Studies and Social Welfare          45,42,918 

72 Indian Institute Of Youth Welfare          46,19,459 

73 Lamika Educational And Charitable Trust          44,49,292 

74 NMS Enterprises Ltd.          52,15,699 

75 Param Skills Training India Pvt Ltd          53,51,634 

76 Searchlight HR Services Pvt Ltd          53,01,539 

Grand Total     80,80,33,194 

 

****** 

 

  


